
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman
Tel:       01270 686459
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families  Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 25th January, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

mailto:mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking Time  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. 0-19 Healthy Child Programme  (Pages 5 - 16)

To consider a report of the Director of Public Health.

7. Children's Social Care Recruitment and Retention  (Pages 17 - 22)

To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services.

8. Care Leavers  (Pages 23 - 34)

To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 35 - 44)

To consider a report of the Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 45 - 54)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 30th November, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and J Saunders

Apologies

Councillor L Wardlaw and Jill Kelly

26 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Rachel Bailey - Children and Families Portfolio Holder
Councillor George Hayes – Deputy Cabinet Member

27 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Nigel Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
Mark Bayley – Head of Service – Achievement and Attainment
Janine Smart - Capital and Land Development Manager
Eleanor Spencer - School Organisation, Technical Support Officer

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of held on 28 September 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

30 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

32 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Children’s Services on the proposed action plan to address the recommendations 



and areas for improvement identified by Ofsted in its inspection report of 
Children’s services published in September 2015.

The effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers were inspected by Ofsted in 
July 2015. Inspectors also carried out a review of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB).

The inspection report had subsequently identified 17 recommended actions for 
the Council and its partners and a further 8 for the LSCB to achieve a consistently 
good standard.

The improvement plan had been considered recently by the Improvement Board 
which had recommended significant changes. A final version would be submitted 
to the Government and Ofsted by 22 December 2015.

RESOLVED-

(a) That the report, draft improvement plan and action plan be received and 
noted;

(b) That the arrangements for submitting the plan to the Department for 
Education and Ofsted in December 2015 be noted;

(c) That the Director of Children’s Social Care be requested to report back to 
the committee at its next formal meeting  to provide details of the current 
number of agency workers employed by the Council in  the context of the 
work undertaken by this committee previously in respect of the terms and 
conditions of children’s services social workers;

(d)  That the offer to provide a demonstration for Members of the new 
management software in Children’s Services by the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Children’s Services be accepted;

(e) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services be 
requested to submit a progress report on the improvement plan to this 
committee in 3 months time.

33 SUMMARY OF PROVISIONAL SCHOOL'S PERFORMANCE 2014-15 

The Committee considered a report of Mark Bayley the Corporate Manager, 
Standards and Learning concerning provisional data relating to schools’ 
performance in 2014/15.

At this stage  the results were provisional and Mark explained that during the 
coming months, the results would be validated and would subsequently be 
included in the annual education report which would be shared with key 
stakeholders at the end of February 2016. 

In presenting the data, Mark emphasised that the analysis of the figures was 
constantly changing and that the results should be viewed in the context of where 



Ofsted considered that Cheshire East ought to be in the national rankings, i.e. to 
be the highest ranked authority in the North West and one of the best in the 
country.

In response to questions about the Council’s responsibilities in connection with 
the results of academy schools and how results of multi academy trusts were 
presented, Mark informed the committee that the Council had a responsibility to 
challenge all schools on their results whether they were academies or maintained 
schools and that in respect of multi academy trusts, each school retained 
examination data on an individual school basis.

In response to a further question about the effectiveness of using school data as 
an indicator of performance, as opposed to, for instance, the number of pupils 
who go into apprenticeships or university when they left school, Mark explained 
that schools now also had to provide reports on destination status.

It was noted that there had been a dip in the results of Cheshire East across the 
board. Mark explained that similar results had been experienced elsewhere but at 
the moment there was no explanation for the dip.

In response to a question about summer born children, Mark explained that 
parents of children born between April and August now had an option to delay the 
start of their child’s education and the Council was currently assessing the take 
up of this offer. 

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

34 SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND CAPITAL STRATEGY FRAMEWORK 

The Committee considered a report of the School Organisation and Admissions 
Manager relating to the school organisation and capital strategy framework. The 
report also included pupil forecasts based on the October 2014 school census.

The strategy was intended to drive the Council’s approved capital strategy and 
provided a mechanism for discussions and decisions to be made and acted upon 
by the Council, Diocesan Boards of Education, other formal groups and individual 
schools.

The framework document supported the following six priorities as set in the 
Children and Young People’s plan:

1. Children and young people would be actively involved in decisions that 
affect their lives and communities;

2. Children and young people feel and were safe;
3. Children and young people experienced good emotional and mental 

health and wellbeing;
4. Children and young people were healthy and made positive choices;
5. Children and young people leave school with the best skills and 

qualifications they could achieve and the life skills they needed to thrive 
into adulthood;

6. Children, young people and young adults with additional needs had better 
chances in life.



The Committee was informed that there would be wide consultation on the 
framework.

Under the Education Act 2011, local authorities must seek to commission rather 
than provide the school places it identified were necessary to meet future 
demands by working alongside a wide range of partners including schools, 
academy trusts and sponsors of academy chains.

Mark Bayley informed the committee that particular pressures had been identified 
in Shavington and Wilmslow in connection with the provision of secondary school 
places and that for example in Wilmslow, current assessments predicted that 
Wilmslow High School may have to accommodate 2,750 pupils in the near future.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;
(b) That the school organisation and capital strategy framework be endorsed.

35 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the item relating to the health responsibilities of 0-19 year olds be 
dealt with at the 25 January 2016 meeting;

(b) That the Chairman be requested discuss the item relating to Special 
Education Needs (SEN) with the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Children’s Services with a view to including milestones within the work 
programme.

36 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the current forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



         

Version 8

  
REPORT TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting: 26th January 2016
Report of: Director of Public Health
Subject/Title: 0-19 Healthy Child Programme

1 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board of progress in implementing a 0-19 Healthy Child Programme service 
for Cheshire East.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Members note the content of the report

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 This report is for information only.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 The 0-19 Healthy Child Programme makes a vital contribution to Outcome 
One of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Starting and Developing Well) by 
ensuring that children have the best start in life and that they and their families 
and carers are supported to feel healthy and safe and reach their full potential.

4.2 The 0-19 Health Child Programme also makes a vital contribution to the 
council’s outcomes. In particular it contributes to: outcome 1: our communities 
are strong and supported; outcome 3: people have the life skills and education 
they need to thrive; and outcome 5: people live well and for longer.

5 Background and Options

5.1 The Healthy Child Programme is the main universal health programme for 
improving the health and wellbeing of children.   It comprises services for 



         

Version 8

children aged 0 to 5 (Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership) and 5 to 
19 (School Nursing).

5.2 Prior to October 2015 NHS England was responsible for commissioning 
Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership while local authority Public 
Health Departments were responsible for commissioning School Nursing 
services including the mandatory National Child Measurement Programme 
(NCMP).  Responsibility for commissioning Health Visiting and Family Nurse 
Partnership services transferred to local authorities on 1st October 2015.

5.2 In March 2015 Cheshire East Council commenced a competitive tender 
process to seek a suitably qualified and experienced provider to deliver 0-19 
Healthy Child Services for the Borough.  The tender was split into four lots as 
follows.

Lot 1 – 0-5 Years Health Visitor and Family Nurse Partnership
Lot 2 – School Health 5-19 Healthy Child Programme including the National 
Child Measurement Programme
Lot 3 – Targeted Breastfeeding Support Service
Lot 4 – Vaccinations and Immunisations Programme (this element of the 
tender was commissioned on behalf of NHS England who are the funders for 
this service.)

5.3 A key element of the tender specifications was the need to work in conjunction 
with the Council to bring about transformational change to the services 
leading to improved outcomes for Cheshire East children, their families and 
carers.  The main aims of this change are to maximise service delivery 
integration with Children’s services and make best use of the School Nurses 
time.

5.4 It is anticipated that integration with Children’s services will lead to a more 
streamlined, holistic and efficient service for children and their families/carers 
as a result of:

• Common and consistent assessments;
• Putting children and their families at the centre of service delivery;
• Enabling interventions to be made at the earliest possible stage;
• Only having to tell story once;
• Holistic and comprehensive service delivery that delivers the most 

appropriate support to meet the needs of children and families;



         

Version 8

• Single approach to goal setting and delivery;
• Value for money in delivery of public services.

5.5 The contract was awarded to Wirral Community NHS Trust who were able to 
demonstrate extensive experience of and aptitude for delivering 0-19 services 
in Wirral and a commitment to collaborate with the Council to transform the 
services. 

5.6 The new contract commenced on 1st October 2015 at which point eligible staff 
transferred from the incumbent provider East Cheshire NHS Trust to Wirral 
Community NHS Trust under TUPE regulations.  At the time of writing the 
report the service employs 125.71 full time equivalents and has a vacancy 
rate of 5.9% equating to 7.42 fte vacancies.  As the service is in a consultation 
period with staff over the structure of the service it is unable to recruit to these 
vacancies at the present time, however, where possible these are being back-
filled by bank staff or extended contract hours.  It is anticipated that 
recruitment to any remaining vacancies following the consultation period can 
commence in early January 2016.

5.7 Contract management for the service will be carried out via Quarterly Contract 
Management meetings with Council Commissioners.  Appendix A describes 
the contract management arrangements in detail.  These form part of the 
signed contract with Wirral Community NHS Trust.  In summary, contract 
management has three elements:

 A suite of performance indicators for both the 0-5 and 5-19 elements of 
the service;

 A quarterly monitoring report framework containing qualitative 
information on, for example, compliments and complaints; service 
development activities; partnership working; service quality; staffing; 
communication and engagement etc

 A schedule of Incentivised payments showing the targets that the 
service must achieve in order to receive service credits.

These documents are embedded in the attached Appendix A.

5.8 A 0-19 Healthy Child Programme Transformation Board has been established 
consisting of representatives from Cheshire East Council Children’s and 
Public Health Departments and Wirral Community NHS Trust and chaired by 
Councillor Rachel Bailey.  The aim of the Board is to jointly identify and 



         

Version 8

implement opportunities to integrate service delivery and deliver 
transformational service change, to contribute to the development of the 
Emotionally Healthy Schools and Parent Journey programmes and ensure 
that non specialist practitioners are appropriately trained. 

5.9     To date the Board has held three formal meetings.  Progress in delivering 
transformation will be measured by a joint action plan and key performance 
indicators which will continue to be co-produced as the work of the Board 
progresses however progress to date includes:

5.9.1 Plans are being put in place to co-locate the 0-19 service within Children’s 
Centres from April 2016.  This work needs to consider allocation of resources 
according to need.  The Estates Plan has been timed to coincide with the 
introduction of a new IT system SystmOne.  

5.9.2 Templates for the new system are in the process of being co-produced by 
Officers from Cheshire East Council and Wirral Community NHS Trust with 
the aim that the templates link with the stops along the Parent Journey the 
outcomes for which are set out at Appendix B. The Parent Journey is an 
integrated pathway which includes 8 stages of assessment including the 2 yr 
old integrated review which will be jointly delivered by CEFS staff and Health 
Visitors. There are 14 stops some that will be delivered in the children’s 
centres and some completed by Health staff in the parents own homes for 
children pre- birth to starting school.  This will improve data collection and 
over time develop an improved understanding of need. It will also improve 
appropriate data sharing.

5.9.3 An improved understanding of need will support the development of key 
pathways for families with identified need. In the short term this is likely to 
focus on parental mental heal
[...]
astfeeding beyond 6 weeks

 Number of 2 year old integrated reviews

 Number of CAFs initiated

 Number of children accessing 2/3/4 year old provision



1

Children & Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2016

Report of: Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care

Subject/Title: Children’s Social Care Recruitment and Retention

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rachel Bailey, Children and Families Portfolio Holder

1.    Report Summary

1,1 The recruitment and retention of social workers and practice managers is a critical 
element of our Ofsted improvement plan, and extensive efforts are being been made 
to increase stability in the children’s social work teams. Consequently there has been 
a significant improvement in the recruitment of permanent staff and an associated 
reduction in the use of agency workers. The current Recruitment & Retention Strategy 
for 2015-17 has four priorities:

 to recruit sufficient permanent high quality staff with suitable 
qualifications and experience 

 to retain existing employees by ensuring they have the right skills, 
equipment and support to carry out their roles effectively 

 achieve manageable social worker caseloads 
 increase engagement and communication with social work staff

1.2 Recruitment and retention activity is planned and monitored by the Recruitment & 
Retention Task Group under the leadership of the Children and Families Social Care 
senior management team. Membership of the group includes senior managers from 
across the service, representatives from Workforce Development, HR and the 
Communications Team.

2.   Recommendation

Scrutiny Committee is recommended to:

2.1 Note the contents of this report and the workforce data in Appendix 1

2.2 Endorse the Recruitment & Retention activity that has already 
      taken place to improve stability in the workforce.

2.3 Propose any additional recruitment and retention activity.

. 



2

3 Background

3.1 The recruitment and retention of high quality social workers and managers, 
particularly for front-line posts in Child Protection Teams is a challenge for all local 
authorities. However, the significant efforts that have been made to address these 
issues in Cheshire East are bearing fruit and were recognised by the Ofsted 
Inspection Team in the summer; their report states:

The local authority has introduced an ambitious and thoughtful range of recruitment 
and retention initiatives. Elected members are fully supporting this approach and 
sustainability is secured through increased funding for the children’s social care 
workforce, such as the provision of supernumerary social workers to minimise the 
impact of less experienced staff. The involvement of senior managers, including the 
Director of Children’s Services (DCS), in shortlisting and interviewing social workers 
and managers at all levels demonstrates the strong commitment of leaders to 
ensuring the right staff are in place. As a result of these efforts agency appointments 
are declining and permanent appointments are steadily rising. In the 15 months 
preceding this inspection there were 59 new permanent appointments in children’s 
social care as opposed to just eight in the preceding two years. In 2013–14, 49 
agency staff were appointed. This reduced to 39 in 2014–15, and just three agency 
staff have been appointed so far in 2015–16, demonstrating improving stability.

3.2 Following the inspection, recruitment activity continued throughout the latter 
months of 2015 and therefore the position at the start of our new social work 
recruitment campaign for this year is more encouraging:

 In CHECS there is one agency social worker covering matrernity leave
 The CiN/CP Team in Macclesfield has 5.5 agency workers, two of whom are 

covering maternity leave, two sick leave ; there are no agency managers
 In the Permanence and Throughcare Team at Cledford House, there are 

three social worker vacancies, one of which is currently 
[...]
etween 5 and 10 
years

Over 10 years

% staff 30% 23% 25% 14% 9%

Average Caseloads of Staff
Team Average Caseload

CIN/CP  Team - Crewe 23

CIN/CP Team – Macclesfield 20

Adoption 16

Permanence & Throughcare 17

Children and Families Support 
Team 18

Fostering 22



1

Scrutiny Committee Report 
Date of Meeting: 13 January 2016

Report of: Pete Lambert, Head of Service Cared for Children 

Subject/Title: Care Leavers – Response to task and finish report 2012

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rachel Bailey, Children and Families Portfolio Holder

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Children and Families Scrutiny Committee established a Task and Finish 
Review in 2012 to examine the 16+ service for cared for children. The review 
considered assessment and planning for care leavers, personal support, 
financial arrangements and current and historical outcomes for Cheshire East 
care leavers. 

1.2 Subsequently an update of the 2012 review and action plan was presented to 
Scrutiny Committee in December 2014 to outline the progress made to date and 
highlight areas for further action. 

1.3 This report provides a further progress report as requested.by Scrutiny 
Committee 

1.4 The Task and Finish Review action plan (updated following the 2014 review) is 
contained in Appendix 1. The original action plan (2012) contained over 60 
actions and the majority were completed ahead of the report back to Scrutiny 
Committee in 2014. As of today only one action remains open and this is due 
for final completion in February 2016 (Appendix 1, Point 13.3.9). 

1.5 The Corporate Parenting Board will continue to monitor and scrutinise the 
progress being made against actions. This will ensure that services continue to 
improve outcomes for care leavers.

2.0   Recommendation

2.1 The previously outstanding actions from the 2012 Task and Finish Review 
(Appendix 1) have been provided for information.

3.0 Background

3.1 Children in the care of the local authority are one of the most vulnerable groups 
in society. The majority of children in care have suffered abuse or neglect and 
at any one time around 60,000 children are cared for in England; currently 396 
children are in the care of Cheshire East. 

3.2 Research continually tells us that care leavers show significantly lower 
academic achievement, are more likely to be unemployed, to have mental 
health needs, be homeless and be disproportionately represented in prison.



2

3.3 With this in mind the aim of the initial Task and Finish Review in 2012 was to 
explore how best to help care leavers make a successful and adjusted 
transition from care into sustainable independence and adulthood.

3.4 Local authorities have clear legal responsibilities towards the support of care 
leavers which is encapsulated in the role and responsibilities of being a 
corporate parent.

3.5 A care leaver is defined as a person who has been in the care of the local 
authority (looked after) for at least 13 weeks since the age of 14 and who was 
in care on their 16th birthday. As of October 2015 there were 154 young people 
who had left care and were defined as Cheshire East care leavers (Relevant or 
Former Relevant). There were also 63 young people defined as eligible (aged 
16-17 and still in care.

3.6 Since September 2013 services to care leavers in Cheshire East have been 
driven by Cheshire Easts involvement in the New Belongings project. Cheshire 
East has been part of a North West cluster of local authorities working 
alongside Stockport, Trafford, Lancashire, Bury and Blackpool. New Belongings 
looks at how local authorities can create better services which are fully 
integrated, easily accessed and which respect care leavers as individuals, 
developing young adults and full members of community and society. 

3.7 New Belongings aims to create a ‘Gold Standard’ in relation to services which 
support care leavers, sharing learning and best practice across local 
authorities. The Cheshire East New Belongings action plan is scrutinised and 
challenged by peers across the region and via the Cheshire East Corporate 
Parenting Board.

3.8 New Belongings has progressed a number of actions during 2015 supporting 
the emotional wellbeing of care leavers in Cheshire East together with 
improving their education, employment and training opportunities. Key 
achievements, which significantly overlap with the Task and Finish Review can 
be summarised as follows:

Transitional operational group set up in May 2015 to improve transition to adult. 
The appointment of a transitional worker. 

Mental Health training delivered to professionals by care leavers

Care to be different programme supporting 38 care leavers with life skills, 
education and training

(care to be different commenced during 2015)

Fortnightly drop in sessions – ‘one stop shop’.

DWP protocol established to support access to benefits.
Monthly link with lead Personal Advisor re; employment opportunities



3

Take up of the Cygnet programme to get young people ready for work – currently 
3 care leavers involved in work placements  

Ring fenced properties secured for care leavers to support tenancy readiness and 
develop independence skills

Tenancy readiness packs to be launched in January/February 2016

Credit union established for care leavers

Appointment of a Cared for Nurse 16-25 in early 2016

New financial support for care leaver’s policy being rolled out by February 2016. 
This improves incentives and support for care leavers attending further and 
higher education.

Ignition group established to improve coordination of accommodation resources 
for care leavers ensuring improved matching of need. 
Care leavers are encouraged to be actively involved in the group

Offer of support extended to care leavers up to the age of 25

Development of a Health App for care leavers which contains key information on 
health related issues such as sexual health, drugs and alcohol and arranging 
appointments

(available via Apple st

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 25th January, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, D Flude, G Merry, A Moran and J Saunders

Apologies

Councillors L Jeuda and L Wardlaw

1 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor G Hayes – Deputy Cabinet Member.

2 OFFICERS PRESENT 

Lucy Heath - Consultant in Public Health
Nigel Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care
Stephen Kelly - Senior Communications Officer
Peter Lambert - Head of Service –Cared for Children

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

7 0-19 HEALTHY CHILD PROGRAMME 

The committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health relating to the 
0-19 Healthy Child Programme Service.



Prior to October 2015 NHS England was responsible for commissioning Health 
Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership while local authority Public Health 
Departments were responsible for commissioning School Nursing services 
including the mandatory National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP).  
Responsibility for commissioning Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership 
services transferred to local authorities on 1st October 2015.

In March 2015 the Council commenced a competitive tender process to seek a 
suitably qualified and experienced provider to deliver 0-19 Healthy Child Services 
for the Borough.  The tender was split into four lots as follows.

Lot 1 – 0-5 Years Health Visitor and Family Nurse Partnership
Lot 2 – School Health 5-19 Healthy Child Programme including the 
National Child Measurement Programme
Lot 3 – Targeted Breastfeeding Support Service
Lot 4 – Vaccinations and Immunisations Programme (this element of the 
tender was commissioned on behalf of NHS England who are the funders 
for this service.)

A key element of the tender specifications was the need to work in conjunction 
with the Council to bring about transformational change in order to maximise 
service delivery integration with Children’s Services and to make best use of the 
School Nurses time.

It was anticipated that integration with Children’s Services would lead to a more 
streamlined, holistic and efficient service for children and their families/carers.

On 1 October 2015 a new contract was awarded to Wirral Community NHS Trust 
which had been able to demonstrate extensive experience of and aptitude for 
delivering 0-19 services in Wirral and a commitment to collaborate with the 
Council to transform the services. 

A 0-19 Healthy Child Programme Transformation Board had been established the 
aims of which, amongst other things, were to identify and implement opportunities 
to integrate service delivery. 

RESOLVED 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That a progress report be submitted to this committee in 6 months time with a 
view to arrangements being put in place to monitor the performance of the new 
contract for 0-19 year old health services. 

8 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s Social Care 
detailing further progress made regarding improvements to the recruitment and 
retention of social workers in Children’s Services.

Ofsted in its recent inspection report had noted the ambitious and thoughtful 
range of recruitment and retention initiatives introduced by the Council.

The current Recruitment & Retention Strategy for 2015-17 had four priorities:



 to recruit sufficient permanent high quality staff with suitable 
qualifications and experience; 

 to retain existing employees by ensuring they have the right skills, 
equipment and support to carry out their roles effectively; 

 achieve manageable social worker caseloads; 
 increase engagement and communication with social work staff.

A new social media campaign had begun to support social worker advertisements 
on the Council’s website which included an updated jobs microsite and a video 
entitled ‘working in Crewe’ which was shown to members of the committee.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be received and noted;

(b) That the recruitment and retention activity that has already taken place to 
improve stability in the workforce be endorsed.

9 CARE LEAVERS 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Service Cared for Children 
which provided an update on the Cabinet response to the Care Leavers Task and 
Finish Group which reported in 2012. The aim of the 2012 review was to help 
care leavers make a successful and adjusted transition from care into sustainable 
independence and adulthood.

Since 2013, services for care leavers in Cheshire East had been driven by the 
Council’s involvement in the New Belongings project as part of a north west 
cluster of authorities, aimed at creating better fully integrated, easily accessible 
services for care leavers.

The Committee was informed that New Belongings had progressed a number of 
actions during 2015, many of which overlapped the recommendations of the task 
and finish review.

The report included a schedule which outlined the specific actions approved by 
Cabinet in respect of each of the recommendations of the 2012 review and 
highlighted that only one recommending that ‘practical life skills training’ be 
provided for care leavers was outstanding but that it was expected to have been 
completed in February 2016.

RESOLVED – That the report be received and the progress noted.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That subject to the following amendments,the work programme be 
approved:

 SEN –the Committee to keep under review the findings of a working group 
setup by the schools forum

 Corporate parenting committee  – Annual report be considered



 Elective Home Education – new item

11 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the current forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


